

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

_____)
In re:)

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY)

RCRA Appeal No. 16-01

Modification of RCRA Corrective Action)
Permit No. MAD002084093)
_____)

**GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY’S REPLY TO
THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT’S RESPONSE BRIEF**

Of Counsel:

Roderic J. McLaren
Executive Counsel – Environmental
Remediation
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
159 Plastics Avenue
Pittsfield, MA 01201

Jeffrey R. Porter
Andrew Nathanson
MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS, GLOVSKY AND
POPEO, P.C.
One Financial Center
Boston, MA 02111
(617) 542-6000
JRPorter@mintz.com

James R. Bieke
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
jbieke@sidley.com

Attorneys for Petitioner General Electric Company

Dated: March 24, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY OF TERMS	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Downstream Transport and Biota Performance Standards Violate the Consent Decree and Exceed EPA’s Authority.....	1
II. The Requirements to Conduct Response Actions for Future River and Floodplain Projects Exceed EPA’s Authority under the CD	5
III. The Requirements to Ensure Proper Inspection and Maintenance of non-GE Dams in Massachusetts Conflicts with the CD and Exceeds EPA’s Authority	7
CONCLUSION.....	9
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Statutes	
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA), 42 U.S.C. § 7601 <i>et seq.</i>	6, 7
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), 42 U.S.C. § 6901 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 6, 7
Federal Regulations	
Federal Emergency Regulatory Commission Regulations, 18 C.F.R. Subchapter B	
18 C.F.R. Part 12.....	8
Regulations on EPA Permit Procedures, 40 C.F.R. Part 124	
40 C.F.R. §124.19.....	9
State Regulations	
Massachusetts Dam Safety Standards, 302 CMR 10.00	
302 CMR 10.07-10.14	8
Consent Decree in <i>United States et al. v. General Electric Company</i> (October 27, 2000) ("CD")	
CD Text	
Paragraph 22	3
Paragraph 23	2
Paragraph 33	2, 3
Paragraph 39.....	3, 4
Paragraph 40	4
Paragraph 44	4
Paragraph 46	4
Paragraph 161	2
Paragraphs 162 & 163.....	2, 4, 6

Reissued RCRA Permit (reissued in October 2001 and again effective December 7, 2007) (“CD-Permit”), incorporated in CD

Condition II.J2, 6
